

CITY OF STEVENS POINT

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS MEETING

Monday, March 11, 2019

Police Department – 933 Michigan Avenue
Stevens Point, WI 54481

MINUTES

PRESENT: Chairperson Mayor Wiza, Director of Public Works Scott Beduhn, Comptroller/Treasurer (C/T) Corey Ladick and Tricia Church; **Alderspersons:** Tori Jennings(1st), Jeremy Slowinski(6th), Mary Kneebone(7th), Mary McComb(9th) and Shaun Morrow(11th).

ALSO PRESENT:

DIRECTORS: Tom Schrader – Parks & Recreation, Joel Lemke – Public Utilities and Transportation and Michael Ostrowski – Inspection & Development.

OTHER CITY STAFF MEMBERS: City Attorney Andrew Beveridge, City Clerk Paul Piotrowski, Fire Chief Bob Finn and Police Department Chief Marty Skibba.

ALDERPERSONS: David Shorr(2nd), Heidi Oberstadt(4th), Meleesa Johnson(5th), Cathy Dugan(8th), and Mike Phillips(10th).

OTHERS PRESENT: Brandi Makuski – Stevens Point Metro Wire, Joe Bachman – Portage County Gazette.

Chairperson Mayor Wiza called to order the Board of Public Works meeting at 6:06 p.m. The meeting was held on Monday, March 11, 2019 at the Police Department located at 933 Michigan Avenue in Stevens Point.

Roll Call shows everyone present.

1. Consideration and possible action to accept the Director’s Report and place it on file.

Director Beduhn had nothing to add to his report.

Aldersperson Dugan asked if there is a further timeline on the Stanley Street Project to which Director Beduhn stated that we plan to finish our work on it by the end of this month then send it to AECOM for a review the early part of April. He pointed out that our staff still needs to get trained on the new equipment and test it out in a few other places so it will not be happening as soon as the snow melts.

Aldersperson Dugan is pleased that we are looking at LED Luminaires for the Highway 10 corridor. She asked if we have considered the warmer kelvin color LED to tone down the brightness to which Director Beduhn reported that in the past we have gone with 5,000K but are looking to go with 4,000K.

Aldersperson Oberstadt congratulated the Streets Department on their fine work on the snow plowing and removal. She asked if we had an update on the sand/salt usage as well as staff

overtime etc. Mayor Wiza replied that you have noticed that we are using more sand because we are on our reserve salt and have been for a while. Director Beduhn replied that staff overtime is comparable to past year. He explained that the Streets Superintendents are planning ahead with the weather forecast and scheduling staff as needed around the snowfalls instead of them putting in their regular time and coming back in to plow. He added that staff does not like it as much but ultimately we get more work done for less cost by scheduling staff when we knew they are needed.

Aldersperson Jennings asked Director Beduhn if there was a predetermined plan for a signalized intersection at Green Avenue to which Director Beduhn replied that we have nothing predetermined.

Aldersperson McComb moved; seconded by Aldersperson Slowinski to accept the Director's Report and place it on file.

Ayes all; nays none; motion carried.

2. To award the 2019 Reserve Street Reconstruction Project #19-01 to Jake's Excavating & Landscaping LLC out of Ironwood, MI in the amount not to exceed \$758,711.73.

Director Beduhn explained that we received several bids for this project and he feels it is because we sent the contracts out for bids earlier. He further explained that Jake's Excavating is not a contractor that we have worked with in the past; however, they have worked in our area and we checked their references and were told that they do very good work.

Aldersperson Slowinski moved to award the Project 19-01 to Jake's Excavating and Landscaping in the amount not to exceed \$758,711.73; seconded by Aldersperson Jennings.

Ayes all; nays none; motion carried.

3. To award the 2019 Pavement Maintenance Project #19-04 to Fahrner Asphalt Sealers, LLC out of Plover, WI in the amount not to exceed \$389,357.51.

Director Beduhn added that we were surprised at the bid because we estimated that this project would be around \$400,000.

Aldersperson McComb moved to award the 2019 Pavement Maintenance Project #19-04 to Fahrner in the amount not to exceed \$389,357.51; seconded by Aldersperson Morrow.

Ayes all; nays none; motion carried.

4. To award the 2019 North Side Streets and Utilities Improvement Project #19-07 to A-1 Excavating, Inc. out of Bloomer, WI in the amount not to exceed \$3,458,930.21.

Director Beduhn stated that this is the bid tabulation that was handed out at the meeting. He explained that the bid opening was last Thursday, March 7th so it could not be included in the

packet. He explained the base bid and alternate bid results and recommended awarding A-1 Excavating the contract.

Alderman Jennings approved awarding the 2019 North Side Reconstruction Project #19-07 to A-1 Excavating in the amount not to exceed \$3,458,930.21; seconded by Alderman Kneebone.

Ayes all; nays none; motion carried.

5. To accept the Ordinance Amendment in Section 9.05 (j) regarding parking restrictions on Peck Street at Michigan Avenue.

Director Beduhn corrected the parking restriction is actually on Peck Street, not Michigan Avenue as written on the Agenda. He explained that this came forward from the property owner due to where snow ends up when a vehicle is parked there. We anticipate that by eliminating one parking space at this intersection, it would solve the issue.

Alderman Slowinski moved to approve the Ordinance Amendment of Section 9.05 (j) regarding parking restrictions on Peck Street; seconded by Alderman Morrow.

Ayes all; nays none; motion carried.

6. ADJOURNMENT: Chairperson Mayor Wiza adjourned the March 11, 2019 Board of Public Works Meeting at 6:16 p.m.

BID TAB

CITY OF STEVENS POINT
 2019 NORTH SIDE STREETS AND UTILITES IMPROVEMENT PROJECT #19-07
 SEALED BIDS OPENED 2:00 P.M., MARCH 7, 2019

ITEM NO.	EST. QUAN.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	A-1 Excavating, Inc. Bloomer, WI		Jake's Excavating Ironwood, MI		Gerke Excavating, Inc. Tomah, WI		Earth Inc. Arpin, WI		James Peterson Sons, Inc. Medford, WI	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
201.0105	6	STA	Clearing	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 494.28	\$ 2,965.68	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,127.50	\$ 6,765.00
201.0205	6	STA	Grubbing	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 494.28	\$ 2,965.68	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,127.50	\$ 6,765.00
202.0105	2	STA	Roadside Clearing	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,732.93	\$ 3,465.86	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 420.00
204.0100	1,800	S.Y.	Removing Pavement	\$ 6.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 3.77	\$ 6,786.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 7.42	\$ 13,356.00
204.0150	9,200	L.F.	Removing Curb and Gutter	\$ 2.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$ 3.10	\$ 28,520.00	\$ 2.62	\$ 24,104.00	\$ 3.30	\$ 30,360.00	\$ 2.65	\$ 24,380.00
204.0155	4,200	S.Y.	Removing Concrete Sidewalk	\$ 4.50	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 4.35	\$ 18,282.60	\$ 2.90	\$ 12,180.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 2.12	\$ 8,904.00
205.0100	8,698	C.Y.	Excavation Common	\$ 9.00	\$ 78,282.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 113,074.00	\$ 10.13	\$ 88,110.74	\$ 14.00	\$ 121,772.00	\$ 9.54	\$ 82,978.92
205.0200	100	C.Y.	Excavation Rock	\$ 250.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 87.80	\$ 8,780.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 30,000.00
209.1100	27,000	C.Y.	Backfill Granular	\$ 10.00	\$ 270,000.00	\$ 12.85	\$ 346,950.00	\$ 17.43	\$ 470,610.00	\$ 12.70	\$ 342,900.00	\$ 17.94	\$ 484,380.00
213.0100	1	EACH	Finishing Roadway	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 5,314.50	\$ 5,314.50	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
305.0110	30	TONS	Base Aggregate (3/4-Inch)	\$ 22.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 33.50	\$ 1,005.00	\$ 42.46	\$ 1,273.80	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 21.20	\$ 636.00
305.0120	13,550	TONS	Base Aggregate (1 1/4-Inch)	\$ 13.00	\$ 176,150.00	\$ 15.05	\$ 203,927.50	\$ 13.28	\$ 179,944.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 203,250.00	\$ 11.66	\$ 157,993.00
416.0160	1,960	S.Y.	Concrete Driveway (6-Inch)	\$ 46.00	\$ 90,160.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 98,000.00	\$ 46.73	\$ 91,590.80	\$ 47.00	\$ 92,120.00	\$ 46.73	\$ 91,590.80
460.5223	2,125	TONS	HMA Pavment 3 LT 58-28 S	\$ 87.00	\$ 184,875.00	\$ 86.50	\$ 183,812.50	\$ 86.15	\$ 183,068.75	\$ 86.50	\$ 183,812.50	\$ 90.42	\$ 192,142.50
460.5224	1,700	TONS	HMA Pavement 4 LT 58-28	\$ 82.00	\$ 139,400.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 139,400.00	\$ 81.53	\$ 138,601.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 139,400.00	\$ 85.57	\$ 145,469.00
465.0120	22	TONS	Asphaltic Surface Driveways & Field Entrances	\$ 216.00	\$ 4,752.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 214.12	\$ 4,710.64	\$ 215.00	\$ 4,730.00	\$ 224.72	\$ 4,943.84
601.0600	570	L.F.	Concrete Curb Pedestrian	\$ 27.00	\$ 15,390.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 17,100.00	\$ 27.30	\$ 15,561.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 15,390.00	\$ 27.30	\$ 15,561.00
602.0405	36,225	S.F.	Concrete Sidewalk (4-Inch)	\$ 4.00	\$ 144,900.00	\$ 4.55	\$ 164,823.75	\$ 3.94	\$ 142,726.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 144,900.00	\$ 3.94	\$ 142,726.50
602.0415	2,982	S.F.	Concrete Sidewalk (6-Inch)	\$ 4.50	\$ 13,419.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 14,910.00	\$ 4.57	\$ 13,627.74	\$ 4.65	\$ 13,866.30	\$ 4.57	\$ 13,627.74
602.0515	520	S.F.	Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field Natural Patina	\$ 41.00	\$ 21,320.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 21,320.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 21,840.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 21,320.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 21,840.00
602.1500	216	S.F.	Concrete Steps	\$ 81.00	\$ 17,496.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 17,928.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 18,144.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 19,440.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 18,144.00
608.3612	963	L.F.	Storm Sewer Pipe Class III-A (12-Inch)	\$ 39.00	\$ 37,557.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 34,668.00	\$ 37.06	\$ 35,688.78	\$ 38.00	\$ 36,594.00	\$ 79.95	\$ 76,991.85
608.3615	2,196	L.F.	Storm Sewer Pipe Class III-A (15-Inch)	\$ 42.00	\$ 92,232.00	\$ 38.75	\$ 85,095.00	\$ 39.50	\$ 86,742.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 87,840.00	\$ 54.72	\$ 120,165.12
608.3618	1,101	L.F.	Storm Sewer Pipe Class III-A (18-Inch)	\$ 47.00	\$ 51,747.00	\$ 43.50	\$ 47,893.50	\$ 42.33	\$ 46,605.33	\$ 46.00	\$ 50,646.00	\$ 61.22	\$ 67,403.22
608.3624	1,000	L.F.	Storm Sewer Pipe Class III-A (24-Inch)	\$ 58.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 52.27	\$ 52,270.00	\$ 57.00	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 66.11	\$ 66,110.00
611.2004	23	EACH	Manholes (4-Foot Diameter)	\$ 2,530.00	\$ 58,190.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 55,200.00	\$ 2,315.48	\$ 53,256.04	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 71,300.00	\$ 2,540.10	\$ 58,422.30
611.8110	6	EACH	Adjusting Manhole Covers	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 758.08	\$ 4,548.48	\$ 700.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 616.82	\$ 3,700.92
611.8115	2	EACH	Adjusting Inlet Covers	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 760.50	\$ 1,521.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 466.82	\$ 933.64
612.0106	200	L.F.	Pipe Underdrain (6-Inch)	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 13.63	\$ 2,726.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,000.00
619.1000	1	EACH	Mobilization	\$ 151,000.00	\$ 151,000.00	\$ 65,500.00	\$ 65,500.00	\$ 55,178.98	\$ 55,178.98	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 25,125.46	\$ 25,125.46
628.7005	60	EACH	Inlet Protection Type A	\$ 80.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 6,300.00

CITY OF STEVENS POINT
 2019 NORTH SIDE STREETS AND UTILITIES IMPROVEMENT PROJECT #19-07
 SEALED BIDS OPENED 2:00 P.M., MARCH 7, 2019

ITEM NO.	EST. QUAN.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	A-1 Excavating, Inc. Bloomer, WI		Jake's Excavating Ironwood, MI		Gerke Excavating, Inc. Tomah, WI		Earth Inc. Arpin, WI		James Peterson Sons, Inc. Medford, WI	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
628.7015	54	EACH	Inlet Protection Type C	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,620.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 3,510.00	\$ 78.75	\$ 4,252.50	\$ 80.00	\$ 4,320.00	\$ 57.75	\$ 3,118.50
634-0811	5	EACH	Post Tubular Steel (2 x 2-Inch x 11-feet)	\$ 140.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 84.36	\$ 421.80	\$ 135.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 136.50	\$ 682.50
634.0812	23	EACH	Post Tubular Steel (2 x 2-Inch x 12-feet)	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,450.00	\$ 90.87	\$ 2,090.01	\$ 145.00	\$ 3,335.00	\$ 141.75	\$ 3,260.25
637.2210	157.10	S.F.	Signs Type II Reflective H	\$ 14.00	\$ 2,199.40	\$ 17.50	\$ 2,749.25	\$ 12.81	\$ 2,012.45	\$ 26.50	\$ 4,163.15	\$ 21.00	\$ 3,299.10
638.2102	4	EACH	Moving Signs Type II	\$ 75.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 131.25	\$ 525.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 78.75	\$ 315.00
638.2602	50	EACH	Removing Signs Type II	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 26.25	\$ 1,312.50
638.3000	28	EACH	Removing Small Sign Supports	\$ 25.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 588.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 26.25	\$ 735.00
643.5000	1	L.S.	Traffic Control (Project)	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 11,405.10	\$ 11,405.10	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 12,980.10	\$ 12,980.10
690.0150	855	L.F.	Sawing Asphalt	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,710.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 2,351.25	\$ 3.68	\$ 3,146.40	\$ 2.50	\$ 2,140.07	\$ 1.63	\$ 1,393.65
690.0250	1027	L.F.	Sawing Concrete	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,108.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,081.00	\$ 4.73	\$ 4,857.71	\$ 3.50	\$ 3,594.50	\$ 2.68	\$ 2,752.36
803.0401	15	EACH	Sanitary Sewer Manhole (48-Inch Diameter)	\$ 3,825.00	\$ 57,375.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 55,200.00	\$ 3,833.36	\$ 57,500.40	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 57,750.00	\$ 3,524.92	\$ 52,873.80
803.0402	2	EACH	Drop Sanitary Sewer Manhole (48-Inch Diameter)	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 5,420.84	\$ 10,841.68	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 5,036.00	\$ 10,072.00
804.0406	1,878	L.F.	Sanitary Sewer Lateral (6-Inch)	\$ 58.00	\$ 108,924.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 65,730.00	\$ 34.92	\$ 65,579.76	\$ 36.00	\$ 67,608.00	\$ 44.81	\$ 84,153.18
805.0408	3818	L.F.	Sanitary Sewer Main (8-Inch)	\$ 51.00	\$ 194,718.00	\$ 49.50	\$ 188,991.00	\$ 38.87	\$ 148,405.66	\$ 56.00	\$ 213,808.00	\$ 69.71	\$ 266,152.78
805.0410	352	L.F.	Sanitary Sewer Main (10-Inch)	\$ 48.00	\$ 16,896.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 18,304.00	\$ 45.93	\$ 16,167.36	\$ 60.00	\$ 21,120.00	\$ 81.93	\$ 28,839.36
806.0401	11,150	L.F.	Class B Bedding	\$ 4.00	\$ 44,600.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 89,200.00	\$ 2.29	\$ 25,533.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 111,500.00	\$ 4.41	\$ 49,171.50
808.06012	2,121	L.F.	Water Service Polyethylene (1 1/4-Inch)	\$ 45.00	\$ 95,445.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 72,114.00	\$ 27.30	\$ 57,903.30	\$ 32.00	\$ 67,872.00	\$ 42.13	\$ 89,357.73
809.0601	8	EACH	Standard Hydrant	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 30,400.00	\$ 4,012.80	\$ 32,102.40	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 38,400.00	\$ 5,536.60	\$ 44,292.80
810.0601	75	L.F.	Hydrant Lead (6-Inch diameter)	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 222.76	\$ 16,707.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 64.16	\$ 4,812.00
811.0606	50	L.F.	Water Main (6-Inch diameter)	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 264.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 104.99	\$ 5,249.50	\$ 70.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 101.03	\$ 5,051.50
811.0608	4,750	L.F.	Water Main (8-Inch diameter)	\$ 68.00	\$ 323,000.00	\$ 62.75	\$ 298,062.50	\$ 57.29	\$ 272,127.50	\$ 75.00	\$ 356,250.00	\$ 70.07	\$ 332,832.50
812.0601	144	L.F.	Rigid Insulation (2-Inch)	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,152.00	\$ 5.75	\$ 828.00	\$ 20.35	\$ 2,930.40	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,728.00
813.06012	85	EACH	Curb Box and Curb Stop (1 1/4-Inch Service)	\$ 900.00	\$ 76,500.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 66,300.00	\$ 804.86	\$ 68,413.10	\$ 970.00	\$ 82,450.00	\$ 796.80	\$ 67,728.00
SPV.0035.02	2,000	C.Y.	Undercut	\$ 25.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 18.83	\$ 37,660.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 26.50	\$ 53,000.00
SPV.0060.01	43	EACH	Drain Basin (24-Inch)	\$ 2,525.00	\$ 108,575.00	\$ 2,350.00	\$ 101,050.00	\$ 2,984.91	\$ 128,351.13	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 113,950.00	\$ 3,066.76	\$ 131,870.68
SPV.0090.01	9,180	L.F.	Concrete Curb and Gutter 24-Inch Type D	\$ 12.00	\$ 110,160.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 110,160.00	\$ 12.08	\$ 110,894.40	\$ 12.00	\$ 110,160.00	\$ 12.08	\$ 110,894.40
SPV.0090.02	1,872	L.F.	Storm Sewer Lateral (4-Inch_	\$ 24.00	\$ 44,928.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 56,160.00	\$ 51.53	\$ 96,464.16	\$ 26.00	\$ 48,672.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 97,344.00
SPV.0180.01	6,000	S.Y.	Topsoil/Seed/Fertilizer/Lawn Prep/ Hydromulch	\$ 5.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 4.75	\$ 28,500.00	\$ 7.86	\$ 47,160.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 7.95	\$ 47,700.00
Base Bid Total:					\$ 3,039,765.40		\$ 3,043,910.85		\$ 3,011,547.52		\$ 3,212,708.52		\$ 3,399,999.00
Base Bid w/15% Contingency:					\$ 3,495,730.21		\$ 3,500,497.48		\$ 3,463,279.65		\$ 3,694,614.79		\$ 3,909,998.85

CITY OF STEVENS POINT
 2019 NORTH SIDE STREETS AND UTILITES IMPROVEMENT PROJECT #19-07
 SEALED BIDS OPENED 2:00 P.M., MARCH 7, 2019

ITEM NO.	EST. QUAN.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	A-1 Excavating, Inc. Bloomer, WI		Jake's Excavating Ironwood, MI		Gerke Excavating, Inc. Tomah, WI		Earth Inc. Arpin, WI		James Peterson Sons, Inc. Medford, WI	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
ALTERNATE BID: Subtract Contractor Supplied Base and Add City Supplied Base from Base Bid.													
Base Bid Total:					\$ 3,039,765.40		\$ 3,043,910.85		\$ 3,011,547.52		\$ 3,212,708.52		\$ 3,399,999.00
ITEM NO.	EST. QUAN.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
305.0120	-2,000	C.Y.	Base Aggregate Dense (1-1/4-Inch)	\$ 26.00	\$ (52,000.00)	\$ 30.10	\$ (60,200.00)	\$ 26.56	\$ (53,120.00)	\$ 30.00	\$ (60,000.00)	\$ 23.32	\$ (46,640.00)
SPV.0035.01	2,000	C.Y.	Base Aggregate Alternate	\$ 10.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 28.43	\$ 56,860.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 12.72	\$ 25,440.00
Alternate Bid Total:					\$ (32,000.00)		\$ (34,200.00)		\$ 3,740.00		\$ (20,000.00)		\$ (21,200.00)
Base with Alternate Bid Total:					\$ 3,007,765.40		\$ 3,009,710.85		\$ 3,015,287.52		\$ 3,192,708.52		\$ 3,378,799.00
Base with Alternate Bid & 15% Total:					\$ 3,458,930.21		\$ 3,461,167.48		\$ 3,467,580.65		\$ 3,671,614.79		\$ 3,885,618.85